Z ERAME: 0047

RF



ET

8/10/99

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof:

1.	Name of conveying party(ies): Odee Paul Daigle	2.	Name and address of re Name: The Stanley Wo Internal Address: 1000 S	tanley Drive	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes □ No ☒		City: New Britain State: CT ZIP: 06053  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes □ No ☒			
	Nature of conveyance:  Assignment ☑ Merger □  Security Agreement □ Change of Name □  Other □				
Assi	gnment Execution Date: August 4, 1999				
<b>1</b>	Application number(s) or patent number(s): [Enter numbers below	w at A.	or B.]		
f thi	is document is being filed together with a new application, the exc	ecutior	date of the application's	declaration is: A	ugust 4, 1999
<b>A</b> . ]	Patent Application No(s): 09/37/554	В.	Patent No(s):		
	Additional numbers atta	ched:	Yes No 🛚		
<b>5</b> . ]	Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6.	Total number of application	ations and registr	ations involved: 1
	concerning document should be mailed:	7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41	_	
	Jeffrey S. Standley	X	· .		e filing fee)
	Standley & Gilcrest LLP 495 Metro Place South		Authorized to be charge	ed to Deposit Acc	count
	Suite 210	8.	Deposit Account Numb	er:	
]	Dublin, Ohio 43017-5315	(At	tach duplicate copy of th	is page if paying	by deposit account)
9. 5	Statement and signature.				
origi	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform nal document.	ation i	s true and correct and an	y attaclad copy i	s a true copy of the
Jeffr	ey S. Standley	Ha	alle 8	199 /99 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Vam	e of Person Signing Signature		Date /	97000000	
Total	I number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and docume	ent:3	3	_	
<b>Mail</b>	documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to Commissioner of Pa	itents a		7/1999 ASELLNAN C:581	
	Box As Washington			17/199 FC:581	

## **ASSIGNMENT**

This assignment is made by Odee Paul Daigle residing at 1925 Elm Creek Drive, Garland, Texas 75040 ("ASSIGNOR") to The Stanley Works, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut and having an office at 1000 Stanley Drive, City of New Britain, State of Connecticut 06053 ("ASSIGNEE").

FOR ONE U.S. DOLLAR (\$1.00) AND FOR OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to our invention entitled DUAL PAUL-FULL ENGAGEMENT REVERSIBLE RATCHET WRENCH as described and/or claimed in an application for patent of the United States of America, Serial No. \_\_\_\_\_\_. (If said number is not herein written, ASSIGNOR authorizes said number to be supplied hereafter). A Declaration for the application has been executed the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to ASSIGNOR'S invention as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for patents based on the invention, including divisionals, continuations, renewals, substitutes and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from any of these patent applications, as well as all foreign counterparts and extensions thereof, together with all patents issuing on any of these applications for the full terms of all of the patents which may be granted on the invention.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to make applications for, to prosecute such applications, and to receive patents for the invention in the United States and any foreign countries, in ASSIGNEE's name.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY PROMISES AND AGREES that ASSIGNOR will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to the invention and any patents which may issue on the invention. ASSIGNOR will, at any time, upon the request and without further consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers and do all other things that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention, or any patents which may be granted therefor, in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal

1

representatives. ASSIGNOR will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute any continuations, divisionals, reissues, or any other additional applications for patents for the invention or any part or parts thereof and any patents issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts required for procuring and enforcing any of the patents, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for the invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to the ASSIGNEE.

Odee Paul Daigle, ASSIGNOR

STATE OF TEXAS

SS:

COUNTY OF Dallas

Before me personally appeared Odee Paul Daigle to me known to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same, of his own free will and for the purposes set forth.

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this <u>year</u>, 1999.

Marry A. Leans

Notary Public

